Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Trademark Release |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Bank of New York, N.A. | | 11/01/2007 | National Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Ascend Media, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 11600 College Boulevard | |
| City: | Overland Park | |
| State/Country: | KANSAS | |
| Postal Code: | 66210 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1681664 | EXPO |
| Registration Number: | 3244916 | EXPO |
| Registration Number: | 3244917 | EXPO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: **Suite 3100**

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CSC # 319620 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Matthew Mayer |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003661 FRAME: 0782

900092102

| Signature: | /Matthew Mayer/ |
|--|-----------------|
| Date: | 11/16/2007 |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=bnkofny_ascend_tm3#page2.tif source=bnkofny_ascend_tm3#page3.tif source=bnkofny_ascend_tm3#page4.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003661 FRAME: 0783

TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE (this "Release") is given as of this 1st day of November, 2007 by Bank of New York, N.A., as Collateral Agent (successor in interest to Wells Fargo, National Association, and referred to herein as the "Assignor"), to Ascend Media Professional Services, LLC and Ascend Media, LLC (collectively, along with their successors, the "Assignees") as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of March 16, 2005 among the Borrower, the Assignor and the other banks, financial institutions and other institutional lenders named therein (as amended, the "Second Lien Credit Agreement"), Assignor and Assignees entered into a a Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2005 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 11, 2005 at Reel/Frame 3119/0692 and Reel/Frame 3125/0001, pursuant to which Assignees granted to Assignor security interests in the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreements, the "Trademarks"), including without limitation the trademarks and applications identified in Exhibit A to this Release (the "Released Trademarks"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due, whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Second Lien Credit Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to release its existing second priority security interest in the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely releases, terminates, extinguishes and forever discharges its security interests in the Released Trademarks, and reassigns any and all interest Assignor may have in such of the Released Trademarks to the Assignees. This release shall be binding upon Assignor's legal representatives, assigns and successors. The Parties hereto authorize and request the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Released Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

1

CC 1950318v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as the date above first written.

BANK OF NEW YORK, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Assignor

By:

Name: Title:

ROBERT D HINGSTON

VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature page to Trademark Release]

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

| Description | Jurisdiction | Registration or Date of Application Number | Issuance |
|-------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| EXPO | US Patent & Trademark Office | 1681664 | Issued 3/31/1992; Renewed 03/31/2002 |
| EXPO | US Patent & Trademark Office | 3244916 | Issued 5/22/2007 |
| EXPO | US Patent & Trademark Office | 3244917 | Issued 5/22/2007 |

CC 1950318v1

RECORDED: 11/16/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003661 FRAME: 0786